21-2529 that the relevant events occurred in February 2021 through May 2021.  (No. 21-

2529, ECF No. 1 at PageID 1-3.)   

Like Porterfield’s complaint in No. 21-2528, the complaint in No. 21-2529 seeks: (1) 

compensatory damages (No. 21-2528, ECF No. 1 at PageID 5 (seeking over twenty-three million 

dollars ($23,000,000) in damages); No. 21-2529, ECF No. 1 at PageID 4 (seeking eight hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($850,000) in damages); (2) criminal proceedings against the Defendants 

(No. 21-2528, ECF No. 1 at PageID 5 (seeking assessment of “criminal charges” against “all staff 

1  The complaints in both No. 21-2528 and No. 21-2529 name seven Defendants: (a) the